
81 Writte'l Answers PHALGUNA 11, 1917 (Saka) Written Answers 82 

Bihar 

Manipur 

Meghalaya 

Mizoram 

Nagaland 

Orissa 

Sikkim 

Tripura 

West Bengal 

NEW INDIA 

Goa 

Gujarat 

Madhya Pradesh 

Maharashtra 

Andaman & Nicobar 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 

Daman & Diu 

Lakshdweep 

ORIENTAL 

Haryana 

Himachal Pradesh 

Jammu & Kashmir 

Punjab 

Rajasthan 

Uttar Pradesh 

Chandigarh 

Delhi 

UNITED INDIA 

Andhra Pradesh 

Karnataka 

Kerala 

Tamil Nadu 

Pondicherry 

[Translation] 

2 

6997 

369 

22 

22 

608 

225 

817 

16 

16 

87 

599 

114 

28 

54 

8 

326 

2644 

42 

3390 

155 

245 

1258 

5 

Filling Reserved Posts In AI and IA 

3 

12364 

688 

13 

3048 

316 

3894 

28 

27 

568 

523 

1388 

3 

17873 

3046 

1003 \ 

3359 

173 

518. SHRI CHHEDI PASWAN : Will the Minister of 
CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Union Government have taken aAy step 
to fill up the posts reserved for Scheduled Castes! 
Scheduled Tribes and other backward classes in Indi~n 
Airlines and Air India; 

4 

2230 

683 

15 

195 

450 

21 

3 

1 

195 

17 

273 

845 

153 

18 

199 

5 

11367 

374 

2917 

71 

4278 

9 

14 

500 

481 

1409 

3 

15810 

2910 

1070 

2958 

173 

6 

5764 

o 
20 

22 

544 

20 

412 

16 

32 

99 

472 

114 

28 

54 

8 

351 

2350 

42 

4608 

138 

160 

1460 

5 

(b) if so, whether any special recruitment campaign 
has been launched in this regard; and 

(c) if so, the details therefor ? 

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM 
AND MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI 
GHULAM NABI AZAD) : (a) and (b) Special recruitment 
drives have been conducted to fill the backlog of reserved 
vacancies for Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes candi-



83 Written Answers MARCH 1, 1996 Written Answers 84 

dates in Air India and Indian Airlines. Reservation for OBC 
candidates has been introduced recently and therefore, no 
special recruitment drive has been conducted. 

(c) As a result of the special recruitment drive, the 
number of SCs/STs candidates appointed/issued offer of 
appointment, in various categories, are as under:-

Group 

A 

B 

C 

D 

[English] 

SC 

6 

2 

2 

178 

AI 

ST 

3 

12 

SC 

15 

15 

13 

Tourists In Kashmir 

IA 

ST 

18 

22 

11 

519. SHRI SUSHIL CHANDRA VARMA : Will the 
Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased 
to state : 

(a) whether due to kidnapping of foreign tourists in 
the Kashmir Valley during 1995, there has been a decline 
in the visit of foreigners as well as Indian tourists to the 
valley; 

(b) if so, the details of the tourists visited during 
the last six months; and 

(c) how many five and lesser star-hotels are located 
in the valley and the occupancy ratio in these hotels during 
the year 1994-95 ? 

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM 
AND MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI 
GHULAM NAB I AZAD) : (a) and (b) There was a decline 
in foreign tourist ~rrivals in the Kashmir Valley for only 
three months after the kidnapping of a group of foreign 
tourists in July, 1995. The details of month-wise foreign 
tourist arrivals during July to December 1995 as compared 
to the corresponding period of the previous year are as 
given below :-

Foreign Tourist Arrival in the Valley 

Month 1994 1995 

July 1721 1477 

August 1415 1067 

September 1296 555 

October 578 593 

November 324 455 

Decerrber 322 673 

Total 5656 4820 

No domestic tourist visited the Kashmir Valley during 
July to December either in 1995 or in 1994. 

(c) There are three 5-star and six 2-star hotels 
located in the Valley and the tourist occupancy In these 
hotels during 1994-95 has been negligible. 

Satellite-based Net-work system for Airports 

520. SHRI R. SURENDER REDDY: Will the Minister 
of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government propose to set up a 
satellite-based national network for airports throughout the 
country on build-and-transfer basis; 

(b) jf so, the details thereof indicating inter alia the 
number of airports to be covered, the financial implications 
and the funding thereof etc; 

(c) whether the Government have finalised the 
methodology to be adopted for selection of the company­
domestic or multinational-to be entrusted with the job for 
installation of the proposed network system; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof ? 

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM 
AND MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI 
GHULAM NABI AZAD) : (a) Airports Authority of India 
Plans to set up a dedicated satellite based communication 
network to meet its requirements. 

(b) All operational airports will be covered by this 
network. A sum of RS.50 erores is likely to be spent on 
this project and the funds will Le generated from internal 
resources. 

(c) and (d) Hardware and software for this 
communication network will be procured by means of 
'Open tenders'. 

Vocational Rehabilitation Centre 

521. SHRI BALRAJ PASSI : Will the Minister of 
LABOUR be pleased to state : 

(a) the number of Vocational Rehabilitation Centres 
for Handicapped (VRCs) in the country; 

(b) the details of VRCs which are set up exclusively 
for evaluation of the Handicapped persons and which are 
the Centres which have been set up for the providing 
inplant training as well; 

(c) when the inplant training was started in these 
Centres; and 

(d) the steps being taken to attract more handi­
capped persons to avail facilities in such Centres ? 

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND MINISTER OF 
TEXTILES (SHRI G.VENKAT SWAMY) : (a) and (b) 
Currently 17 VRCs are functioning in the country for 
evaluating the residual capacity of handicapped persons 
and providing rehabilitation services to them. All these 
VRCs conduct evaluation and impart inplant training to the 
handicapped persons. 




