82

1 -	2	3	4	5	6
Bihar	6997	12364	2230	11367	5764
Manipur	369	. 688	683	374	0
Meghalaya	22	13	15	-	20
Mizoram		_	_	_	_
Nagaland	22	_	_	_	22
Orissa	608	3048	195	2917	544
Sikkim		_	_	_	_
Tripura	225	316	450	71	20
West Bengal	817	3894	21	4278	412
NEW INDIA					
Goa	16	_	_	-	16
Gujarat	16	28	3	9	32
Madhya Pradesh	87	27	1	14	99
Maharashtra	599	568	195	500	472
Andaman & Nicobar	_		_	-	_
Dadra & Nagar Haveli	-	_		_	_
Daman & Diu		_	_	_	_
Lakshdweep	-	_	_	_	_
ORIENTAL					
Haryana	114	1	_	1	114
Himachal Pradesh	28	_	_	-	28
Jammu & Kashmir	54		_	_	54
Punjab	8	_		-	8
Rajasthan	326	523	17	481	351
Uttar Pradesh	2644	1388	273	1409	2350
Chandigarh	42	_	_	_	42
Delhi		3	_	3	_
UNITED INDIA			,		
Andhra Pradesh	3390	17873	845	15810	4608
Karnataka	155	3046	153	2910	138
Kerala	245	1003 🔪	18	1070	160
Tamil Nadu	1258	3359	199	2958	1460
Pondicherry	5	173	_	173	5

[Translation]

Filling Reserved Posts in Al and IA

518. SHRI CHHEDI PASWAN: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether Union Government have taken any step to fill up the posts reserved for Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes and other backward classes in Indian Airlines and Air India;

(b) if so, whether any special recruitment campaign has been launched in this regard; and

(c) if so, the details therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM AND MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD): (a) and (b) Special recruitment drives have been conducted to fill the backlog of reserved vacancies for Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes candi-

84

dates in Air India and Indian Airlines. Reservation for OBC candidates has been introduced recently and therefore, no special recruitment drive has been conducted.

(c) As a result of the special recruitment drive, the number of SCs/STs candidates appointed/issued offer of appointment, in various categories, are as under:-

Group		AI		IA	
	SC	ST	SC	ST	
A	6	3	1	-	
В	2	1	15	18	
С	`2	1	15	22	
D	178	12	13	11	

[English]

Tourists in Kashmir

- 519. SHRI SUSHIL CHANDRA VARMA: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state:
- (a) whether due to kidnapping of foreign tourists in the Kashmir Valley during 1995, there has been a decline in the visit of foreigners as well as Indian tourists to the valley:
- (b) if so, the details of the tourists visited during the last six months; and
- (c) how many five and lesser star-hotels are located in the valley and the occupancy ratio in these hotels during the year 1994-95?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM AND MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD): (a) and (b) There was a decline in foreign tourist arrivals in the Kashmir Valley for only three months after the kidnapping of a group of foreign tourists in July, 1995. The details of month-wise foreign tourist arrivals during July to December 1995 as compared to the corresponding period of the previous year are as given below:

	Foreign Tourist Arr	ival in the Valley
Month	1994	1995
July	1721	1477
August	1415	1067
September	1296	555
October	578	593
November	324	455
December	322	673
Total	5656	4820

No domestic tourist visited the Kashmir Valley during July to December either in 1995 or in 1994.

(c) There are three 5-star and six 2-star hotels located in the Valley and the tourist occupancy in these hotels during 1994-95 has been negligible.

Satellite-based Net-work system for Airports

520. SHRI R. SURENDER REDDY: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the Government propose to set up a satellite-based national network for airports throughout the country on build-and-transfer basis;
- (b) if so, the details thereof indicating inter alia the number of airports to be covered, the financial implications and the funding thereof etc;
- (c) whether the Government have finalised the methodology to be adopted for selection of the company-domestic or multinational-to be entrusted with the job for installation of the proposed network system; and
 - (d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM AND MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD): (a) Airports Authority of India Plans to set up a dedicated satellite based communication network to meet its requirements.

- (b) All operational airports will be covered by this network. A sum of Rs.50 crores is likely to be spent on this project and the funds will be generated from internal resources.
- (c) and (d) Hardware and software for this communication network will be procured by means of 'Open tenders'.

Vocational Rehabilitation Centre

- 521. SHRI BALRAJ PASSI : Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state :
- (a) the number of Vocational Rehabilitation Centres for Handicapped (VRCs) in the country;
- (b) the details of VRCs which are set up exclusively for evaluation of the Handicapped persons and which are the Centres which have been set up for the providing inplant training as well;
- (c) When the inplant training was started in these Centres; and
- (d) the steps being taken to attract more handicapped persons to avail facilities in such Centres ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND MINISTER OF TEXTILES (SHRI G.VENKAT SWAMY): (a) and (b) Currently 17 VRCs are functioning in the country for evaluating the residual capacity of handicapped persons and providing rehabilitation services to them. All these VRCs conduct evaluation and impart inplant training to the handicapped persons.